
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEDICAL SERVICES FOR SEDGWICK COUNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS 
#17-0004 

ADDENDUM 1 
 
January 31, 2017 

 

The following is to ensure that vendors have complete information prior to submitting a response.  Below are some 
clarifications regarding Publication of Legal Notices: 
 
Questions and/or statements of clarification are in bold font, and answers to specific questions are italicized. 
 

1. Is the county interested in retaining the current medical staff? 
Answer: No  

2. Can you provide the current licensure of the staff and length of service at the facilities? 
Answer: APRN and LPN 

3. Does the current staff have a non-compete clause? 
Answer: Not in the County’s contract 

4. Are the JAIC, JDC, JRF and SCYP located on the same campus? If not, how far apart are the 
facilities? 
Answer: All facilities are on the same campus, with the exception to SCYP. SCYP is 3 miles away. 

5. Would the residents of the JRF and SCYP be transported to JDF for sick call visits and 
assessments? Or are sick calls and assessments conducted on site at each facility separately? 
Answer: Conducted on site 

6. Please define the licensure level required of a “Physician-Extender.” 
Answer: MD 

7. May a Registered Nurse, trained by a physician or physician-extender complete the physical 
exam? 
Answer: No, MD Only 

8. Please provide a copy of the Kan-Be-Health screening. 
Answer: Please see attachment 

9. Are the nurse and practitioner expected to visit each facility? If so, how often and approximately 
how many hours is preferred at each facility? 
Answer: The APRN and LPN currently work 8-5pm Monday-Friday. The MD comes once a week and 
oversees all operations.  JRF and SCYP are checked once a week. 

10. Who is responsible for ordering medication (new and refills) from the pharmacy? 
Answer: Medical staff orders the prescriptions and corrections staff administer  

11. Who sets-up and then who passes the medications in each facility? 
Answer: Corrections staff administers  
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12. Is TB testing required on every resident within 10 days or only those who answer positively to the 
screening questions? 
Answer: All residents and staff are tested 

13. About how much time does it take for the facility to complete a criminal back ground and adult 
registry check for potential applicants? 
Answer: 2 weeks 

14. Please provide a copy of the current staffing schedule. If that is not possible, please describe the 
hours and scope of service (physician, practitioner, RN, LPN, CMA) of each position. 
Answer: See question 9 

15. Do you believe the current staffing levels are sufficient to meet the facility’s needs? If not, what 
type of improvements would you recommend? 
Answer: Yes  

16. Who is the current medical vendor? 
Answer: KU Medical  

 
Firms interested in submitting a proposal must respond with complete information and deliver on or before  
1:45 p.m. February 7, 2017. Late proposals will not be accepted and will not receive consideration for final award. 
 
“PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM ON THE PROPOSAL RESPONSE PAGE.” 
 

 
Kara Kingsley 
Purchasing Agent 
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